



# AwoX StriimLIGHT® mini Color

## Guía del usuario

### Contenido

- Bombilla de color StriimLIGHT con altavoz
- Mando a distancia (con batería) para ajustar la luz y el volumen de la música
- Instrucciones

### Especificaciones del producto

- Voltaje de entrada: 100-240 V
- Corriente de entrada: 80 mA
- Potencia luminosa: 3 W
- Casquillo E26
- Altavoz: 3.2 cm, 6 ohmios, 3W
- Dimensiones del producto:  $\varnothing$  59 mm x 113 mm
- Peso: 0,18 Kg

*Altavoz Bluetooth  
integrado*



© 2014 AwoX. Todos los derechos reservados. AwoX StriimLIGHT, AwoX, el logo de AwoX y otras marcas de AwoX son propiedad de AwoX. Bluetooth® es una marca registrada de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Las fotos no son contractuales. Lea atentamente la información de seguridad antes de usar el producto. SLMC-B3\_E26  
FCC ID: A7K-SLMCB3 IC: 10994A-SLMCB3

## Primeros pasos

Gracias por elegir la bombilla StriimLIGHT mini Color con altavoz Bluetooth. Este producto contiene una bombilla LED de color y un altavoz que le permiten escuchar música cerca de cualquier reproductor con Bluetooth en cualquier lugar en el que pueda conectar una bombilla, ¡mientras llena su espacio de un arco iris de color!

---

**Nota:** El establecimiento de la conexión Bluetooth depende de su reproductor de música. En la mayoría de los casos, basta con un único paso para conectar y reproducir tal y como se describe aquí. Compruebe las instrucciones de su reproducción para más información.

---

### Reproducción de música en su StriimLIGHT mini Color:

1. Apague la lámpara antes de instalar StriimLIGHT mini Color (no utilice un potenciómetro externo).
2. Enrosque StriimLIGHT mini Color en el casquillo y encienda la luz.
3. Active el Bluetooth en su reproductor, busque nuevos dispositivos Bluetooth y seleccione StriimLIGHT mini Color. Si se le solicita que introduzca un código PIN, escriba 0000 (cuatro ceros).
4. Conéctese a StriimLIGHT mini Color (“Conectarse a un dispositivo de audio” o un comando similar, según el dispositivo).
5. Seleccione una pista o lista de reproducción y pulse PLAY.
6. Relájese y disfrute de su música.

## Utilización del mando a distancia

Su bombilla StriimLIGHT Color incluye un mando a distancia alimentado por pilas que le permite ajustar la configuración luminosa y el volumen de la música.

## Control de la luz con nuestra aplicación gratuita para smarthphone

Para controlar su AwoX StriimLIGHT mini Color con su smartphone Apple o Google, empiece descargando la aplicación gratuita **AwoX SmartCOLOR Control™** para su dispositivo:

- Apple (los dispositivos siguiente o más recientes): iPhone 4S, iPad (3ª gen.), iPod Touch (5ª gen.), iPad Mini – descargar e instalar el software AwoX SmartCOLOR Control™ desde **App Store**.
- Dispositivos Google Android equipados con Bluetooth (3.0 o superior) – descargar e instalar el software AwoX SmartCOLOR Control™ desde **Google Play Store**.

**Si desea más información, consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento suministradas con el software.**

## **Solución de problemas**

Si StriimLIGHT mini Color no funciona correctamente:

- Compruebe que la conexión Bluetooth se ha establecido correctamente con su reproductor de música.
- No utilice ningún tipo de potenciómetro diferente del mando a distancia provisto.





**AwoX StriimLIGHT™ mini Color**  
SLmC-B3 E26



FCC ID: A7K-SLMCB3      IC: 10994A-SLMCB3 ©


2014 AwoX. All rights reserved. SLMC-B3\_E26



# 1 Important

---

## Important safety instructions

- Read these instructions.
- Keep these instructions.
- Heed all warnings.
- Follow all instructions.
- Do not use this apparatus near water.
- Clean only with dry cloth.
- Do not block any ventilation openings.  
Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
- Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
- Unplug this apparatus during lightning storm or when unused for long periods of time.
- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
- Not for totally enclosed luminaires.
- Not for emergency lighting.
- For lamps with weight significantly higher than that of the lamps for which they are a replacement, attention should be drawn to the fact that the increased weight may reduce the mechanical stability of certain luminaires and lamp holders and may impair contact making and lamp retention.
- **Battery usage CAUTION** - To prevent battery leakage which may result in bodily injury, property damage, or damage to the unit:
  - Install **all** batteries correctly, + and - as marked on the unit.
  - Do not mix batteries (**old and new** or **carbon and alkaline**, etc.).
- Remove batteries when the unit is not used for a long time.
- The batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
-  **WARNING**  
DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD.
- The product/remote control may contain a coin/button type battery, which can be swallowed. Keep the battery out of reach of children at all times! If swallowed, the battery can cause serious injury or death. Severe internal burns can occur within two hours of ingestion.
- If you suspect that a battery has been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.
- When you change the batteries, always keep all new and used batteries out of reach of children. Ensure that the battery compartment is completely secure after you replace the battery.
- Caution: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replace. Replace with only the same or equivalent type.
- If the battery compartment cannot be completely secured, discontinue use of the product. Keep out of reach of children and contact the manufacturer.
- Do not ingest battery, chemical burn hazard.
- **Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing.**
- **Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus** (for example, liquid filled objects, lighted candles).
- This apparatus may contain lead and mercury. Dispose according to local, State or Federal laws. For disposal or recycling information, please contact your local authorities.
- Do not place this apparatus on the furniture that is capable of being tilted by a child and an adult leaning, pulling, standing or climbing on it. A falling apparatus can cause serious injury or even death.

- This apparatus should not be placed in a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is provided. Make sure to leave a space of 7.8 inches (20cm) or more around this apparatus.
- Added weight of the device may cause instability of a free-standing portable luminaire.

### FCC Statement

- This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
  - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
  - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
  - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
  - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
- This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
- Caution! Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
- This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
- Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
- The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and compliance with RSS-102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

- Le dispositif rencontre l'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité à l'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir l'information canadienne sur l'exposition et la conformité de rf.

### Class II equipment symbol



This symbol indicates that the unit has a double insulation system.



This 'bolt of lightning' indicates uninsulated material within your unit may cause an electrical shock. For the safety of everyone in your household, please do not remove product covering.



The 'exclamation point' calls attention to features for which you should read the enclosed literature closely to prevent operating and maintenance problems.

**WARNING:** To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, this apparatus should not be exposed to rain or moisture and objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should not be placed on this apparatus.

---

## Care for your product

Use only microfiber cloth to clean the product.

---

## Care of the environment



Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused.

Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself about the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and batteries. The correct disposal of these products helps prevent potentially negative consequences on the environment and human health.

The batteries supplied do not contain the heavy metals mercury and cadmium. Nevertheless, in many areas batteries may not be disposed of with your household waste. Please ensure you dispose of batteries according to local regulations.

# AwoX

## Important safety and warranty information



### 1. ENGLISH

#### IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS WARNING: ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD

##### FCC (FCC ID: A7K-SLMCB3)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

##### Industry Canada (IC: 10994A-SLMCB3)

This device contains a transmitter module. Category code: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

#### Please read these instructions — Keep these instructions — Follow all instructions carefully — Heed all warnings

- Unplug the product from the electrical source before cleaning it with a dry towel.
- Respect all manufacturer instructions when installing the product.
- Place the product so that it is stable, as any fall may damage the product or cause bodily harm.
- Do not use the product near any water source and do not get it wet.
- Do not block any openings on the product. Never push any objects into the openings or slots on the product. Doing so may create an electric shock or fire hazard. Maintain sufficient distance around your product for sufficient ventilation.
- Do not use the product near a heater, stove, or any other source of heat.
- Avoid stepping on the power cord or pinching it.
- Only use accessories specifically recommended by the manufacturer.
- For best protection against lightning, unplug the product from its power source in the event of a storm.
- The product must be repaired if it is damaged, if liquid is spilled on the product, if objects fall on the product, if the product is exposed to rain or humidity, if the product is not working properly, or if it has been dropped.
- Repairs must be performed by a qualified technician.
- For lamps with a weight significantly higher than that of the lamps for which they are a replacement, attention should be drawn to the fact that the increased weight may reduce the mechanical stability of certain luminaires and lamp holders and may impair contact making and lamp retention.
- Symbol indicates lamp is not suitable for dimming.
- The LED used in these products have been tested according to IEC/EN62471, the retinal blue light hazard or thermal hazard was classified as exempt group when LED lighted.
- Risk of swallowing batteries! The remote control contains a coin/button type battery, which can be swallowed. Keep the battery out of reach of children at all times! If swallowed, the battery can cause serious injury or death. Severe internal burns can occur within two hours of ingestion.
- CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
- The marked item can be hot and should not be touched without taking care.

#### WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO WATER, RAIN, OR HUMIDITY. THE MAINS SWITCH AND ALL-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH THE APPARTUS, THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE INSTALLATION RULES.

##### AwoX hardware product limited warranty

AwoX warrants that your AwoX hardware product shall be free from defects in material and workmanship for the length of time set forth on the product packaging and/or in the product documentation, beginning from the date of purchase. Except where prohibited by applicable law, this warranty is nontransferable and is limited to the original purchaser. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary under local laws.

##### Remedies

AwoX's entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty shall be, at AwoX's option, (1) to repair or replace the hardware, or (2) to refund the price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to the point of purchase with a copy of the sales receipt or dated itemized receipt. Shipping and handling charges may apply except where prohibited by applicable law. AwoX may, at its option, use new or refurbished or used parts in good working condition to repair or replace any hardware product. Any replacement hardware product will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer or for any additional period of time that may be applicable in your jurisdiction.

This warranty does not cover problems or damage resulting from (a) accident, abuse, misapplication, or any unauthorized repair, modification or disassembly; (b) improper operation or maintenance, usage not in accordance with product instructions or connection to improper voltage supply; or (c) use of consumables, such as replacement batteries, not supplied by AwoX except where such restriction is prohibited by applicable law.

##### How to Obtain Warranty Support

Valid warranty claims are generally processed through the point of purchase during the first thirty (30) days after purchase. However, this period of time may vary depending on where you purchased your product. Please check with AwoX or the retailer where you purchased your product for details.

##### Limitation of Liability

AWOX SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE OR DATA (WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT) OR COMMERCIAL LOSS FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON YOUR PRODUCT EVEN IF AWOX HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

##### Duration of Implied Warranties

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS HARDWARE PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD FOR YOUR PRODUCT. Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

##### National Statutory Rights

Consumers have legal rights under applicable national legislation governing the sale of consumer goods. Such rights are not affected by the warranties in this Limited Warranty.

##### No Other Warranties

No AwoX dealer, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition to this warranty.

##### Warranty Periods

The product is guaranteed for a period of one (1) year. Please note that in the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be increased to two years.

##### Defective products, exchange procedure

Please note that in the European Union, any warranty period less than two years shall be increased to two full years.

##### Battery warning

This product includes a remote control with a rechargeable Polymer Lithium-Ion battery. Make sure you respect polarity (+/-) when inserting the battery into the unit.

© 2014 AwoX. All rights reserved. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by AwoX is under license. AwoX, the AwoX logo and other AwoX marks are owned by AwoX. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners. Smartphone or tablet device sold separately Product images and photos are non-contractual.

### 2. FRANCAIS

#### CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES MISE EN GARDE : RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION

##### FCC (FCC ID: A7K-SLMCB3)

##### Industry Canada (IC: 10994A-SLMCB3)

Cet appareil contient un module émetteur. Code catégorie : CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

#### Veillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité. — Veuillez les conserver. — Suivez toutes ces consignes à la lettre. — Tenez compte de toutes les mises en garde.

- Pour l'entretien, débranchez le produit, puis nettoyez-le à l'aide d'un chiffon sec.
- Pendant l'installation du produit, respectez toutes les instructions fournies par le fabricant.
- Veillez à ce que le produit soit bien stable. Dans le cas contraire, il risque de tomber et d'être endommagé ou de blesser les utilisateurs.
- N'utilisez pas le produit près d'un robinet ou d'un point d'eau et ne le mouillez pas.
- Ne bouchiez pas les ouvertures. N'insérez jamais d'objets dans les ouvertures ou les fentes du produit. Dans le cas contraire, il existe un risque d'électrocution ou d'incendie. Pour permettre une aération suffisante, ne placez pas d'objet contre le produit.
- N'utilisez pas le produit à proximité d'un radiateur, d'une cuisinière ni de toute autre source de chaleur.
- Ne marchez pas sur le câble électrique et ne l'écrasez pas.
- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
- En cas d'orage, débranchez le produit de l'alimentation électrique.
- Si le produit est endommagé ou mouillé, si des objets tombent dessus, s'il est exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s'il tombe par terre, faites-le réparer.
- Les réparations doivent impérativement être effectuées par un technicien qualifié.
- ATTENTION : si l'ampoule StrimLIGHT s'avère considérablement plus lourde que l'ampoule initialement installée dans le luminaire, cette différence de poids peut engendrer une certaine instabilité au niveau du luminaire. De plus, le contact entre l'ampoule et la douille peut être réduit et l'ampoule peut ne pas rester fixée dans la douille.
- Ce symbole indique que l'ampoule n'est pas compatible avec les gradateurs.
- L'ampoule à LED utilisée appartient au groupe 1 selon la norme IEC/EN 62471 ; éviter tout contact oculaire direct avec le faisceau lumineux et éviter de regarder directement l'ampoule de manière prolongée.
- ATTENTION : il existe un risque d'explosion si une pile inadéquate est utilisée. Utiliser uniquement une pile identique ou équivalente.
- Risque d'ingestion des piles ! La télécommande contient une pile bouton suffisamment petite pour être avalée. Tenir cette pile hors de portée des enfants en permanence ! En cas d'ingestion, cette pile peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire la mort. Des brûlures internes graves peuvent apparaître dans les deux heures suivant l'ingestion.

- ⚠ Ce symbole indique que l'objet peut être chaud et doit être manipulé avec prudence.

## **MISE EN GARDE : POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE ET D'ÉLECTROCUTION, N'EXPOSEZ PAS CE PRODUIT À L'EAU, À LA PLUIE NI À L'HUMIDITÉ.**

### **Garantie limitée de l'appareil AwoX**

AwoX garantit les appareils AwoX contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant la durée indiquée sur l'emballage des produits et/ou dans la documentation fournie avec les produits. Cette garantie prend effet à la date de l'achat. Sauf lorsque la loi en vigueur interdit cette disposition, la présente garantie ne peut être transférée ; elle s'applique uniquement à l'acheteur initial. La présente garantie énumère vos droits légaux spécifiques ; selon la législation locale, vous pouvez bénéficier de droits supplémentaires.

### **Recours**

En cas de défaut de matériel ou de fabrication, la responsabilité d'AwoX et votre unique recours seront les suivants, à la discrétion d'AwoX : (1) réparation de l'appareil ou échange ; ou (2) remboursement du prix d'achat, à condition que l'appareil soit retourné au point de vente avec une photocopie du ticket de caisse ou un reçu détaillé indiquant la date de l'achat. Les frais de port et de manutention pourront être à votre charge, sauf lorsque la loi en vigueur l'interdit. Pour la réparation ou l'échange de tout appareil, AwoX peut, à sa discrétion, utiliser des pièces neuves, remises à neuf ou usagées en bon état de fonctionnement. En cas d'échange, le nouvel appareil sera garanti pendant la durée restante du contrat initial ou pendant trente (30) jours, si la durée restante est inférieure à ce délai. Le cas échéant, il sera garanti pendant toute durée supplémentaire fixée par la réglementation locale.

La présente garantie ne couvre pas les problèmes ou dégâts dus à : (a) un accident, un mauvais traitement, une mauvaise installation, ou une réparation, une modification ou un démontage non autorisés ; (b) une mauvaise utilisation ou un mauvais entretien, une utilisation non conforme au mode d'emploi ou un branchement sur une tension électrique inadaptée ; ou (c) l'utilisation de consommables, comme les piles de rechange, non fournis par AwoX, sauf lorsque ladite restriction est interdite par la loi en vigueur.

### **Comment émettre une réclamation ?**

Pendant les trente (30) premiers jours suivant l'achat, les réclamations jugées valables sont généralement traitées par le biais du point de vente. Cependant, cette durée peut varier en fonction des revendeurs. Contactez AwoX ou votre point de vente pour plus de précisions.

### **Responsabilité limitée**

AWOX NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU DE VERSER DES DOMMAGES ET INTÉRÊTS PARTICULIERS, INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES, ENTRE AUTRES POUR LA PERTE DE BÉNÉFICE, DE REVENUS OU DE DONNÉES (QU'ELLE SOIT DIRECTE OU INDIRECTE) OU LA PERTE COMMERCIALE EN RAISON DE LA RUPTURE DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU TACITE CONCERNANT VOTRE PRODUIT, MÊME SI AWOX A ÉTÉ INFORMÉ DE LA POSSIBILITÉ DESDITS DOMMAGES. Certaines juridictions interdisent l'exclusion ou la restriction des dommages et intérêts particuliers, indirects ou accessoires. Par conséquent, les restrictions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas.

### **Durée des garanties tacites**

SAUF SI LA LOI EN VIGUEUR L'INTERDIT, TOUTE GARANTIE TACITE OU TOUTE CONDITION DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU DE POSSIBILITÉ D'UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIÈRE DE CET APPAREIL SONT VALABLES UNIQUEMENT POUR LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE DU PRODUIT. Certaines juridictions interdisent de limiter la durée des garanties tacites. Par conséquent, les restrictions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas.

### **Droits définis par les lois nationales**

Les lois nationales relatives à la vente de biens de consommation accordent certains droits aux acheteurs. Les présentes garanties limitées n'ont aucun impact sur ces lois.

### **Aucune autre garantie**

Aucun revendeur, agent ou employé AwoX n'est autorisé à modifier, prolonger ou compléter la présente garantie.

### **Durée de garantie**

Le produit est garanti (1) an, sauf dans l'Union européenne, où la durée minimale des contrats de garantie est obligatoirement de deux années complètes.

### **Produits défectueux, procédure d'échange**

Dans l'Union européenne, la durée minimale des contrats de garantie est obligatoirement de deux années complètes.

### **Mise en garde concernant les piles**

Ce produit est fourni avec une télécommande alimentée par une pile lithium. Respectez bien la polarité (+/-) lorsque vous insérez les piles dans l'appareil.

© 2014 AwoX. Tous droits réservés. StriiimLIGHT, StriiimLIGHT mini, AwoX, le logo AwoX et les autres marques AwoX appartiennent à AwoX. La marque et les logos Bluetooth® appartiennent à Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. Toutes les autres marques déposées appartiennent à leurs détenteurs respectifs. Lecteur de musique non fourni avec l'appareil. Photos non contractuelles. Toutes les autres marques déposées appartiennent à leurs détenteurs respectifs.

## **3. ESPAÑOL**

### **INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA**

#### **FCC (FCC ID: A7K-SLMCB3)**

#### **Industry Canada (IC: 10994A-SLMCB3)**

Esta máquina contiene un módulo transmisor. Código de clase: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

### **Por favor, lea y siga atentamente estas instrucciones. Guárdelas y preste atención a todas las advertencias.**

- Desconecte el producto de la fuente de alimentación eléctrica antes de limpiarlo con un trapo.
- Respete todas las instrucciones del fabricante a la hora de instalar el producto.
- Coloque el producto de manera estable; cualquier caída podría dañarlo o causar daños físicos.
- No utilice el producto cerca de una fuente de agua o lugar húmedo.
- No obstaculice ninguna de las aperturas del producto. No introduzca ningún objeto en las aperturas o ranuras del producto; podría sufrir una descarga eléctrica o provocar fuego. Despeje los alrededores del producto para que haya suficiente ventilación.
- No utilice el producto cerca de ninguna estufa, calentador o cualquier otra fuente de calor.
- Evite pisar el cable o pellizcarlo.
- Utilice únicamente accesorios recomendados específicamente por el fabricante.
- Para proteger el producto de los rayos, desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentación eléctrica en caso de tormenta.
- Repare el producto si éste resulta dañado, si se derrama líquido sobre el mismo, si se le cae algún objeto encima, si queda expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona correctamente o si se ha caído.
- Las reparaciones debe realizarlas un técnico calificado.
- En el caso de bombillas con un peso significativamente mayor al de las bombillas que sustituyen, téngase en cuenta que el aumento de peso puede reducir la estabilidad mecánica de algunas luminarias y puede alterar el contacto o el anillo de retención de la bombilla.
- ⚠ Este símbolo indica que las bombillas no son aptas para lámparas con atenuador.
- El LED utilizado cuenta con la calificación 1 Group tras una evaluación de acuerdo con el estándar IEC/EN 62471; no deje la vista fija en el haz de luz y evite mirar la bombilla durante un tiempo prolongado de manera directa y fija.
- ATENCIÓN: riesgo de explosión si la pila no se sustituye por una adecuada; utilice las mismas pilas o de tipo equivalente.
- ¡Riesgo de ingestión! El mando a distancia consta de una pila de botón que puede ingerirse sin querer. Deje siempre la pila fuera del alcance de los niños. En el caso de ser ingerida, puede causar lesiones graves e incluso la muerte; puede producir quemaduras internas graves durante las dos horas siguientes a la ingestión.
- ⚠ Este símbolo indica que el objeto marcado puede estar caliente y no debe tocarse sin tomar precauciones.

### **ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR LOS RIESGOS DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA EL PRODUCTO AL AGUA, LLUVIA O HUMEDAD. EL INTERRUPTOR DE RED Y EL DISYUNTOR OMNIPOLAR NO SE SUMINISTRAN CON EL APARATO; LA INSTALACIÓN DEBERÁ REALIZARSE DE ACUERDO CON TODAS LAS NORMAS APLICABLES.**

### **Garantía limitada para el hardware AwoX**

AwoX garantiza este producto de hardware AwoX de defectos materiales y de mano de obra durante el periodo descrito en la caja del producto y/o su documentación, a contar desde la fecha de compra. Excepto cuando la ley lo prohíba, esta garantía no es transferible y queda limitada al comprador original. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, además de aquéllos variables según las leyes locales.

### **Recursos**

La responsabilidad total de AwoX y su recurso exclusivo por cualquier incumplimiento de la garantía será (a elección de AwoX): 1) reparar o sustituir el hardware o 2) devolver el importe pagado por el mismo, siempre y cuando el producto sea devuelto al punto de venta con una copia del recibo de compra o del recibo detallado y fechado. AwoX podrá aplicar costes de transporte o de porta excepto cuando la ley lo prohíba. AwoX puede, a su elección, utilizar tanto piezas nuevas, como recicladas o usadas siempre que éstas estén en buen estado para reparar o sustituir cualquier producto de hardware. Cualquier producto o pieza de sustitución quedará garantizado por el periodo restante de la garantía del producto original o treinta (30) días cualquiera que sea la duración o para cualquier periodo adicional aplicable en su jurisdicción. Esta garantía no cubre problemas o daños producidos por 1) accidentes, abuso, uso indebido o cualquier reparación, modificación o desensamblado no autorizado; 2) funcionamiento o mantenimiento inadecuados, utilización no compatible con las instrucciones o conexión a una fuente de alimentación eléctrica inadecuada; o 3) utilización de consumibles, como baterías de repuesto no provistas por AwoX, siempre y cuando esta restricción no esté prohibida por la ley aplicable.

### **Obtención del servicio de garantía**

Las reclamaciones por los artículos con una garantía válida serán gestionadas generalmente en el punto de venta durante los primeros treinta (30) días posteriores a la compra. Sin embargo, este periodo de tiempo puede variar en función del lugar de compra. Consulte con AwoX o en el punto de venta para más información.

### **Limitación de responsabilidad**

AWOX NO SE RESPONSABILIZA DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO, FORTUITO O CONSECUENTE, INCLUYENDO, PERO SIN LIMITARSE A, PÉRDIDAS DE BENEFICIOS, INGRESOS O DATOS (TANTO DIRECTOS COMO INDIRECTOS) O PÉRDIDAS COMERCIALES DERIVADAS AL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPLÍCITA O IMPLÍCITA DE SU PRODUCTO, INCLUSO SI AWOX HA SIDO PREVENIDO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAÑOS. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños especiales, indirectos, fortuitos o consecuentes, en cuyo caso la limitación o exclusión anterior no sería aplicable.

### **Duración de las garantías implícitas**

EXCEPTO EN LOS CASOS PROHIBIDOS POR LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, CUALQUIER GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN O IDEONIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO DE ESTE PRODUCTO DE HARDWARE QUEDA LIMITADA AL PERIODO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA APLICABLE A SU PRODUCTO. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten limitaciones de tiempo en la garantía, en cuyo caso la limitación anterior no sería aplicable.

### **Derechos legales específicos**

Los consumidores tienen derechos legales específicos a la legislación nacional aplicable que rige la venta de bienes de consumo. Esta garantía limitada no afecta a dichos derechos.

### **Inexistencia de otras garantías**

Ningún comerciante, agente o empleado de AwoX está autorizado a hacer modificaciones, extensiones o adiciones en esta garantía.

### **Duración de la garantía**

Este producto tiene una garantía de un (1) año. En los países de la Unión Europea, la duración de la garantía es de dos (2) años.

### **Cambio de productos defectuosos**

En los países de la Unión Europea, la duración de la garantía es de dos (2) años.

### **Advertencia sobre la batería**

Este producto incluye un mando a distancia con una batería de litio. Asegúrese de respetar la polaridad (+/-) al introducir la batería en la unidad.

© 2014 AwoX. Todos los derechos reservados. StriiimLIGHT, StriiimLIGHT mini, AwoX, el logo de AwoX y otras marcas de AwoX son propiedad de AwoX. La palabra marca Bluetooth® y sus logos son propiedad de Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. Todas las demás marcas son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios. El reproductor de música se vende por separado. Las fotos del producto no son contractuales.